Ic
ia
n
di
a
m
en
da

Print No. R76-020.140.71.13.02
Introduction
1.1.1.2 Type Coding
Table 3 Legend of naming
Naming Meaning
-100 Housing for tubes with anode disk diameters of 100 mm, 3-phase drive and
standard collimator interface.
-100L Housing for tubes with anode disk diameters of 100 mm, 1-phase drive and
standard collimator interface.
-100F Housing for tubes with anode disk diameters of 100 mm, 3-phase drive and
collimator interface with thread
-100LF Housing for tubes with anode disk diameters of 100 mm, 1-phase drive and
collimator interface with thread
150 Nominal voltage 150 kV
40 Nominal input power of small focus F1: 40 kW
80 Nominal input power of large focus F2: 80 kW
C Graphite composite anode.
SV SV product family.
1.1.1.3 Intended Purpose
The X-ray tube assemblies SV 150/40/80C-100; 100L; 100F; 100LF are intended to be used in
diagnostic X-ray systems for radiographic and fluoroscopic applications.
· The X-ray tube assembly must be used only according to its intended purpose; the notes in the
operator manual of the equipment manufacturer for the operation and maintenance of the X-ray
tube assembly apply.
1.1.1.4 Intended User
Information with regard to intended user: X-ray tube assemblies are intended to be integrated into
diagnostic X-ray systems by a system integrator, for whom it is required to have specific technical and
medical knowledge and skills, including but not limited to radiation protection, electrical and
mechanical safety and clinical procedures for which the finalized system is released. Integrated into
the diagnostic X-ray system, X-ray tube assemblies are intended to be operated by adequately trained
clinical users. Instructions for use of these devices address exclusively the system integrator and are
not intended being handed over to the clinical operators. All information and advices for the clinical
operator are to be included in the instruction for use and accompanying documents of the finished
diagnostic X-ray system in which the X-ray tube assembly is integrated.
5 Function Description SV 150/40/80C-100, 100L, 100F, 100LF
Print No. R76-020.140.71.13.02
Introduction
1.1.1.5 Improper Use
· The use of the X-ray tube assembly is prohibited if any mechanical, electrical or radiation-related
damage is detected.
· The X-ray tube assembly is equipped with devices for monitoring certain operating parameters to
prevent an overload or damage of the X-ray tube assembly, if necessary. Any manipulation of these
security devices is prohibited.
· The load limit values listed in this operator manual must not be exceeded.
· The operation of the X-ray tube assembly is not permitted in environment with inflammable gas
mixtures.
1.1.1.6 Essential performance
The entity X-ray tube assembly itself does not have essential performance. Whether char‐ acteristics
of an X-ray tube assembly shall be considered essential performance, depends on the X-ray system
and high-voltage generator characteristics combined with the X-ray tube assembly.
1.1.2 Document Information
1.1.2.1 Purpose of this Document